

No. 22-40043

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

FEDS FOR MEDICAL FREEDOM; LOCAL 918, AMERICAN FEDERATION
OF GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES; HIGHLAND ENGINEERING,
INCORPORATED; RAYMOND A. BEEBE, JR.; JOHN ARMBRUST; et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official capacity as President of the United States;
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; PETE BUTTIGIEG, in his official
capacity as Secretary of Transportation; DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION;
JANET YELLEN, in her official capacity as Secretary of Treasury; et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION UNDER
CIRCUIT RULE 27.3 FOR A STAY PENDING APPEAL**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Acting Assistant Attorney General

BRIT FEATHERSTON
United States Attorney

SARAH E. HARRINGTON
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARLEIGH D. DOVER
CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH
LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.

SARAH CARROLL

CASEN B. ROSS
Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20530

202-514-4027

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
I. The Government Is Likely To Prevail On Appeal.....	2
A. The District Court Lacks Jurisdiction.....	2
B. The Government Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits.....	3
II. Equitable Considerations Warrant A Stay Pending Appeal.....	8
III. At Minimum, The Preliminary Injunction Should Be Substantially Narrowed.....	10
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>American Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	2-3
<i>Baylor Cty. Hosp. Dist. v. Price</i> , 850 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Bonet v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 712 F.2d 213 (5th Cir. 1983)	5-6
<i>Brnovich v. Biden</i> , No. CV-21-1568, 2022 WL 252396 (D. Ariz. Jan. 27, 2022)	8
<i>Elgin v. Department of the Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	2-3
<i>Fornaro v. James</i> , 416 F.3d 63 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	3
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 680 F.2d 29 (5th Cir. 1982)	10
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	8
<i>Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 2 F.4th 421 (5th. Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Merit Mgmt. Grp., LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 883 (2018)	7
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011)	8

Rollins v. Marsh,
937 F.2d 134 (5th Cir. 1991).....2

Texas Entm't Ass'n, Inc. v. Hegar,
10 F.4th 495 (5th Cir. 2021).....10

Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....7

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 3301.....6

5 U.S.C. § 3301(2).....7

5 U.S.C. § 3302.....7

5 U.S.C. § 7301..... 5, 6

5 U.S.C. § 7503(a)4

5 U.S.C. § 7513(a)4

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16.....4

Regulations:

Exec. Order No. 12564,
51 Fed. Reg. 32,889 (Sept. 15, 1986)5

Exec. Order. No. 12674,
54 Fed. Reg. 15,159 (Apr. 12, 1989)6

Exec. Order. No. 14043,
86 Fed. Reg. 50,989 (Sept. 9, 2021) 5, 7

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a).....9

Other Authorities:

77 Fed. Reg. 24,339 (Apr. 18, 2012)6
